GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 12682
ANSWERED ON 02.08.2018

PANDUA BANGHLA CANAL
12682. SHRI SHYAMA CHARAN GUPTA

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(&) whether construction of the third stage of Pandua Banghla canal in Shankargarh region of Allahabad is necessary for irrigation and other works and if so, the details thereof; and
(b) whether the Government proposes to extend irrigation facilities and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(a) & (b) Government of Uttar Pradesh has informed that the 3" Stage pumping system of Pandua Banghla cana in Shankargarh region of Allahabad is not under consideration of Government of Uttar Pradesh. Banghla Canal System is situated at the right bank of Yamuna River in vill age-Pandua-Pratappur, Block-Shankargarh, Tehsil-Bara, District-Allahabad and consists of two stages of pumping system. The 1% stage is designed with 9 numbers of pumps with a capacity of 60 cusec each. Thislow level feeder system is designed for 540 cusec discharge with all its irrigation distribution system developed & constructed. The second stage canal irrigation system is designed with 3 numbers of pumps with a capacity of 60 cusec each. This high level feeder system is designed for 180 cusec with all irrigation distribution system developed & constructed. Hence the 3™ stage pumping system in Banghla Canal system is not under

consideration.
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